## 505566276 07/11/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT5613073

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
FRANCESCO BELLINI	09/13/2018
DAVID OHAYON	09/04/2018
REMIGIO PIERGALLINI	09/07/2018
NIKOLAOS LOUPIS	09/20/2018
WILLIAM CURTIS	10/04/2018

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	KLOX TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED
Street Address:	70 SIR JOHN ROGERSON'S QUAY
City:	DUBLIN
State/Country:	IRELAND
Postal Code:	2

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16066487

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (514)397-8515

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 514-397-2261
Email: patents@bcf.ca

Correspondent Name: ANDREANNE AUGER

Address Line 1: 1100 RENE-LEVESQUE BLVD WEST

Address Line 2: 25TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: MONTRÉAL, QUEBEC H3B 5C9

	ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	41554-728
	NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANDREANNE AUGER
<b>DATE SIGNED:</b> 07/11/2019	SIGNATURE:	/Andreanne Auger/
	DATE SIGNED:	07/11/2019

**Total Attachments: 7** 

PATENT REEL: 049723 FRAME: 0549

505566276

source=Assignment#page1.tif	
source=Assignment#page2.tif	
source=Assignment#page3.tif	
source=Assignment#page4.tif	
source=Assignment#page5.tif	
source=Assignment#page6.tif	
source=Assignment#page7.tif	

PATENT REEL: 049723 FRAME: 0550

# CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Francesco BELLINI, citizen of Canada, residing at #2801, 910 5th Avenue, Calgary, Alberta T2P 0C3 Canada; David OHAYON, citizen of Canada, residing at 40 Pierre Trudeau, Dollard-des-Ormeaux, Québec H9A 3J8, Canada; Remigio PIERGALLINI, citizen of Italy, residing at Piazza Nardone, 19 San Benedetto del Tronto, A.P. Italy, 63036; Nikolaos LOUPIS, citizen of Greece, residing at Kifissias 228 Avenue, GR 14562 Kifissia, Athens, Greece; William CURTIS, citizen of Canada, residing at 6305 Yukon St, Unit 1, Halifax, Nova Scotia, B3L 1E9, Canada; hereinafter referred to as the "Assignors", made an invention as described and claimed in the following patent application, hereinafter referred to as the "Application":

Title	Filing Date	Country/Region or PCT	Serial Number
PEROXIDE-LESS BIOPHOTONIC COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS	December 28, 2015	U.S.	62/271,593
PEROXIDE-LESS BIOPHOTONIC COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS	December 28, 2016	PCT	PCT/CA2016/051544

AND WHEREAS, KLOX TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED, whose full post office address is 70 Sir John Rogerson's Quay, Dublin, 2 Ireland (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"), is desirous of confirming acquisition of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention, and in and to the Application inclusive of any continuations or divisions thereof and all priority rights derived therefrom, for any and all countries in the world, and in and to any and all patents issuing in any and all countries of the world, to be granted for the invention based on the Application or on corresponding applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of ten Canadian dollar (\$10.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors hereby confirm having sold, assigned and transferred to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, their entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention, and in and to the Application inclusive of any continuations or divisions thereof and all priority rights derived therefrom, and in and to any and all patent applications and any continuations or divisions thereof filed in any country, and in and to all patents which may be granted for the invention in any and all countries in the world, and in and to any and all reissues, substitutions, or prolongations thereof; the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignce for its own use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which the patent, or reissues, substitutions or prolongations thereof may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors had no sale, assignment or transfer been made;

AND the Assignors hereby agree, upon request, and without further consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, to communicate to the Assignee or its representatives or nominees any facts known to them respecting the invention and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally aid the Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain and enforce proper

Page 1 of 5

patent protection for the invention in all countries, and the Assignors further agree to execute any and all further papers which may be necessary or desirable to vest or perfect the title of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, in and to the invention, and in and to any and all patents, or reissues, substitutions or prolongations thereof, which may be granted for the invention in any and all countries in the world;

AND the Assignors hereby authorize and request any official whose duty it is to issue patents to issue each and every patent to be granted for the invention in any and all countries, and each and every reissue, substitution or prolongation of such patent, to the Assignee, its successors and assigns;

AND the Assignors hereby authorize the firm of BCF LLP whose full post office address is 1100 Rene-Levesque Blvd. West, 25th floor, Montreal, Quebec, H3B 5C9, CANADA to correct clerical errors in the Assignment or to insert any further identification or other information necessary or desirable to make the Assignment suitable for recordal at the Canadian Intellectual Property Office or the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

THIS Assignment is made effective as of December 28, 2015.

SIGNED AND 13 day of STOTEMBER. 2018

AS agreed by both the Assignee and the Assignors, this Assignment has been drawn up in English. Tel que convenu par le cessionnaire et les cédants, cette cession a été rédigée en anglais.

Francesco BELLINI			
DECLARATION OF WITNESS			
I, LIMBA BOYER	, whose	full postal a	address is
424 LAMEL STEUSTACKE, CO. CA	enpyfe hohm	, hereby declare	s that I was
personally present and did see Franceso	to BELLINI, who is per	sonally know to n	ne to be the
person named in this Assignment, sign ar	nd execute same.		
Declared at LAUAL Do. CAWADA	, this 13 day of S	Promiser 20	18
Lindo Boy Wiress signature			
Witness signature			

SIGNED this 4 day of SEPTEMBER, 2018
David GHA YON
DECLARATION OF WITNESS  I,
Witness signature V
SIGNED thisday of
Remigio PIERGALLINI
DECLARATION OF WITNESS  I, whose full postal address is hereby declare that I was personally present and did see Remigio PIERGALLINI, who is personally know to me to be the person named in this Assignment, sign and execute same.
Declared at, thisday of
Witness signature

Page 3 of S

11411947.1

SIGNED this day of	,	
David OHAYON		
DECLARATION OF WITNESS  I,  present and did see David OHAYON, wh this Assignment, sign and execute same.	o is person	, whose full postal address is hereby declare that I was personally ally know to me to be the person named in
Declared at(Locality)	, this	day of
(Locality)		
Witness signature		
SIGNED this OF JOY OF JEPIENSEL.  CLUY  Remigio TIERGALLINI  DECLARATION OF WITNESS	, fold	
I, FAIRING TODARD 63074 S. BENEZETO DEL TROUIX	) INI, who i	, whose full postal address is hereby declare that I was personally spersonally know to me to be the person
Declared at S. BENFIETO DEL TRONG (Locality) Witness signature	2, this <u>07</u>	day of September 18

SIGNED this 20 day of 277	1843sct 2e19
CAR Nikolani I OMPIS	
DECLARATION OF WITNESS  I. 10 (A) (A) (C) (C) (C) (C) (C) (C) (C) (C) (C) (C	[A. A. M. 6.2], hereby decising that I was personally [PiS, who is personally know to me to be the person assert in
Declared at	<u>, this ( * day of                                   </u>
(Locsity)	
Witness squature	
SIGNED thisday of	
William CURTS	
DECLARATION OF WITNESS	whose full postal address is
present and did see William CUR this Assignment, sign and execute	IIIS, who is personally know to me to be the person named in
Declared at(Locality)	
Witness signature	
[]41 [94]; 1	Page 4 of 5

PATENT REEL: 049723 FRAME: 0555

**************************************	
Nikolaos LOUPIS	
present and did see Nikolaos LOUPIS, who is personant Assignment, sign and execute same.	, hereby declare that I was personally mally know to me to be the person named in
Declared at, this,	day of
(Locality)	
Witness signature	
SIGNED this 4 day of Oct , 2918 William CURTIS	
DECLARATION OF WITNESS  I. Ayubuy Duvin  collected at 3531 Leanunst Holday, this ( (Locality)  Witness signature	many know to the to be the person minded to

Page 4 of 5

11411947.1

SIGNED this	_day of <u>27/1/2</u> , <u>2015</u>
Juedde	Shery:
KLOX TECHNO	LOGIES LIMITED
Name of signing officer: Imelda Shine Title of signing officer: Director	
DECLARATION	OF WITNESS ファン・ファンと , whose full postal address is
19	, hereby declare that I was personally
present and did see Assignment, sign a	Imelda Shine, who is personally know to me to be the person named in this and execute same
Declared at	Haddington Road  Dublin 4, D04 XN32, Ireland, this day of (Locality)  (Locality)

Page 5 of 5

FF4419473

Witness signature

PATENT REEL: 049723 FRAME: 0557